	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - SEPTEMBER 25, 2006

1:00 P.M.


	(9/25)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by the Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Reverend Carolyn Williams of the Light House of Love Ministries, Syracuse, New York)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)


	

	4.


	Minutes - September 11, 2006 - (Adopted 9-0)


	

	5.
	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #10,” Agreement - With the NYS Empire State Development Corporation’s Restore NY Community Initiatives Grant Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 for the demolition, deconstruction and rehabilitation of vacant or obsolete residential or commercial structures, as detailed in Schedule “A”. The in-kind local match of $500,000 will be met with contributions of the owner or developer. (Public Hearing held on Monday, September 25, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.)(NO APPEARANCES)


	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)


	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Charter, Rules, Procedure & RFP; Public Works (D.P.W. & Transportation)


	

	8.


	Communications - (From the City Auditor, a report on the Bureau of Treasury’s License Function Review-Interim Report: July 1, 2005-September 31, 2005)


	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	WD  9.


	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2006.


	WD

	       BY COUNCILOR CALLAHAN:


	

	10.

9-0


	Agreement - With the NYS Empire State Development Corporation’s Restore NY Community Initiatives Grant Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 for the demolition, deconstruction and rehabilitation of vacant or obsolete residential or commercial structures, as detailed in Schedule “A”. The in-kind local match of $500,000 will be met with contributions of the owner or developer. (Public Hearing held on Monday, September 25, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.)


	495

	11.

8-1

Miner
	Amend - Ord. #33 (01/22/02), Amending Ord. #600 (12/18/00), “Authorizing a Sales Tax Reporting Agreement.” Amend to replace the attachments with a new Reporting Agreement, as detailed in Exhibit “A” and a new Payment Agreement, as detailed in Attachment “B”.


	496

	12.

8-1

Miner
	Amend - Ord. #34 (01/22/02), Amending Ord. #601 (12/18/00), “Authorizing Revenue Sharing Agreement Between the City and Onondaga County.” Amend to extend the calculation and term of the payment from 3% to 4% local sales tax rate effective in 2011 and extend the agreement through December 31, 2022. Revised Payment Agreement as detailed in Exhibit “A”, revised Reporting Agreement as detailed in Attachment “B”.


	497

	13.

8-1

Miner
	Rescind - Ord. #37 (01/22/02), Amending Ord. #604 (12/18/00), “Authorize - A Revenue Guarantee Agreement between the City of Syracuse and Pyramid Company of Onondaga.”  The SIDA Fee would now satisfy in full any sums due and owing under the Revenue Guarantee Agreement. 


	498

	14.

8-1

Miner
	Grant Agreement - With the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency (SIDA) for funds in an amount not to exceed $53,400,000 for economic development activities as detailed in Exhibit “A” for the period of twelve years.


	499

	15.

9-0


	Transfer Funds - From Account #01.19300 (Judgments and Claims) in the amount of $38,861 to Account #01.10100.415 (Common Council: Rental, Professional and Contractual Services) and authorize the payment of legal fees to John A. Cirando. Total cost not to exceed $40,861 with $2,000 from existing funds.


	500

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	16.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - St. Peter’s Italian Church of Syracuse, Inc. vs. the City of Syracuse, 712-720 Hickory Street. The Tax Rolls will be corrected to continue the church’s exemption. Tax Years 2005/06, 2006/07.


	501

	17.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - PPAR 3 Realty vs. the City of Syracuse, 3498 Burnet Avenue. Tax Years 2002/03, 2003, 2003/04, 2004, 2004/05, 2005, 2005/06, 2006, 2006/07.


	502

	18.

9-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Visiting Nurse Association of Central New York, Inc. vs. City of Syracuse, 1040-42 & 1050 West Genesee Street. Tax Years 1999/00, 2000, 2003/04, 2004, 2004/05, 2005, 2005/06, 2006, 2006/07.


	503

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	19.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 401 W. Beard Avenue, a wood house and garage, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $1,150.


	504

	20.

WD


	Sell - Through the Lots for Non-Profits Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 306 Howard Street to NEHDA for the total sum of $151.


	WD

	21.

H


	Special Permit - Modification to establish a grocery store in conjunction with an existing restaurant (Ruby’s Soul Food Cuisine) at 4418 South Salina Street. Nagi Algaby Ali, applicant. Gwen Lawson, owner.


	H

	      BY COUNCILOR DeFRANCISCO:


	

	22.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the various vehicles for the Syracuse City School District. Total amount not to exceed $500,000.


	505

	23.

9-0


	Authorize - The purchase of vehicles, as detailed in Schedule “A”, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District. Total cost not to exceed $500,000.
	506

	24.

9-0


	Contract - With HelpPeople to administer the Employee Assistance Program for Syracuse City Employees for the period of three years, on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations. Total cost for years one and two not to exceed $43,500, total cost for year three not to exceed $44,500 per year.


	507

	        BY COUNCILOR McMAHON, PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ & ALL COUNCILORS:


	

	25.

9-0
	Resolution - In recognition and celebration of the Thomas J. Corcoran High School 40th Anniversary to be celebrated on October 7, 2006.


	31-R

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	26.

9-0


	Agreement - With the Downtown YMCA to jointly conduct a low-cost youth soccer league for West Side residents at Burnet Park from September 30-November 18, 2006. The City will provide the facilities and administrative oversight. The YMCA staff will operate the league, collect fees and process registration. The fees are $20 for YMCA members, $30 for City non-YMCA members and $60 for non-City non-YMCA members.


	508

	27.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the American Forests Global ReLeaf Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for the planting of trees in the Southside Neighborhood Action Group census tracts 42, 53, and 54. The $5,000 City in-kind match will be met through salaries, equipment and CommuniTree Steward volunteer time.


	509

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	28.

H


	Authorize - The Prospect Hill 1 Special Lighting District to include: 100-400 blocks of Prospect Avenue, 400-700 blocks of N. Townsend St., 300-500 blocks of N. State St., 400-500 blocks of E. Willow St., 300-400 blocks of Hickory St., 100 block of Union Ave., 300 block of E. Laurel St. and 300 block of Butternut St. Property owner share to be charged to the premises fronting thereon. (Public Hearing to be held on Tuesday, October 10, 2006 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	29.

9-0


	Agreement - With Siemens Building Technologies, Inc. for services associated with providing energy and utility analysis and a project development proposal for the Proposed Renewable Generation Facility Program. Should the City opt out of a twenty-year agreement, development and engineering costs not to exceed $345,000 would be incurred by the City.


	510

	30.

7-2

Hogan

McMahon
	Contract - With National Elevator Inspection Services, Inc. for services related to elevator/conveyance inspection and plan review for the period of three years with two 1-year options. Total yearly cost of $9,000. Total cost not to exceed $27,000.


	511

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - SEPTEMBER 25, 2006)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR SIMMONS:


	

	31.

9-0
	Contract - With Environmental Hearing and Vision Consultants, Inc. for services related to the OSHA mandated hearing tests for approximately 350 City employees for the period of one year with two 1-year options. Total cost not to exceed $8,500.


	512

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:20 P.M.
	


PAGE  
4

